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APPLICATION No. 2017/04 

 
J. P. M. E., Applicant 

African Development Bank, Respondent 
 

Judgment no. 107 of the Administrative Tribunal, delivered on 04 July 2018 
 

I. THE FACTS 
 

1. The Applicant, a Gabonese national, joined the African Development Bank (the Bank) on 13 
February 2001 at Grade PL5, as a Senior Transport Economist. At the time of the events, he was 
working in the Bank’s office in Kinshasa, Democratic Republic of Congo. 

 
2. The Respondent accused the Applicant of unlawfully using the travel card that was provided by 

the Bank for the exclusive purpose of authorized missions as part of his professional obligations. 
He is, in fact, alleged to have made cash withdrawals and payments with the travel card that do 
not correspond to any mission, and that these some of these transactions were made when the 
Applicant was on leave in 2015 and not on an authorized mission. The Respondent points out 
that these acts were repeated on numerous occasions as similar acts had already been alleged 
against the Applicant in 2014 and 2015.  
 

3. On 4 March 2016, the Respondent notified the Applicant that his travel card was being 
withdrawn, and that his case would be sent to the Department of Human Resources 
Management in accordance with the President's Directive 02/2008 concerning the use of travel 
cards and the Travel Card Manual. By letter dated 8 March 2016 and pursuant to Rule 101.02 of 
the Staff Rules, the Bank’s human resources department (CHHR) notified the Applicant that he 
was alleged to have misconducted himself by misusing his travel card for personal expenses, 
asking him to provide a written explanation for his conduct. 
 

4. After interviewing the Applicant, the Integrity and Anti-Corruption Department (IACD) stated in 
its report dated 29 September 2016, that the Applicant  had admitted to misusing the travel 
card and that he had requested the leniency of the Respondent, and that "as a result, there is no 
need for further investigation.” IACD added that “CHHR has sufficient information and reasons 
to initiate appropriate disciplinary action in accordance with the Staff Rules cited in the Manual 
as the act perpetrated by the staff member is considered a breach." 
 

5. On 10 February 2017, the CHHR Department filed a complaint against the Applicant with the 
Disciplinary Panel under Staff Rule 102.05 for charges of misuse of the travel card. On 7 March 
2017, the Disciplinary Panel, conducted an inquiry in respect of these charges by video 
conference from the Bank Office in Kinshasa. On 21 March 2017, the Disciplinary Panel reported 
to the Vice-President (CHVP) of the Bank and made the following recommendations: 
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“Following the examination of the facts and the charges against Mr E., the Panel 
recommends his dismissal for serious misconduct under the conditions laid down in Staff 
Rules 101.04 and 611.03.” 
 
This is a case of serious, intentional and repeated misconduct for a large amount which 
has led to a breach of the necessary bond of trust between the agent and the institution. 
The fact that the amounts in question have been recovered by the Bank can in no way 
constitute a mitigating circumstance insofar as the person concerned did not do so of their 
own volition but, on the contrary, waited without submitting any supporting documents, 
contrary to the rules and presumably in the hope that settlement would be the only 
sanction. " 
 

6. The Vice President endorsed the recommendations of the Disciplinary Panel. On 6 April 2017, 
the decision was made to dismiss the Applicant. He was advised of the decision to terminate his 
employment with the Bank with immediate effect for serious misconduct for the misuse of the 
travel card in violation of the Bank's internal rules. At the same time, he was provided with the 
report of the Disciplinary Panel. The Respondent states that instructions to this effect were 
given to the Director of the Department of Human Resources Management (CHHR). The 
Applicant acknowledged receipt of the decision of dismissal for serious misconduct by e-mail. In 
its Answer, the Respondent attests that no salary was paid to the Applicant after the date of his 
dismissal, even though he used “stratagems and dissimulations” with his colleagues at the Bank 
Office in Kinshasa to make them believe that he was still a staff member of the Bank, and that 
he to continue to fraudulently carry out tasks and assignments. 

 
II. PROCEDURE  

 
7. On 14 September 2017, the Respondent filed a Motion of Inadmissibility of the Application on 

the basis that the Applicant's application was brought outside of the applicable time limits, 
pursuant to Article XIV (1) of the Tribunal's Rules of Procedure. 
 

8. By judgment of 26 January 2018, the Tribunal dismissed the Respondent's Motion of 
Inadmissibility and ordered the resumption of the exchange of written proceedings by directing 
that the Respondent submit its substantive Reply within thirty days from the delivery of that 
judgment. 
 

9. The Respondent submitted its Reply on the merits on 23 February 2018. The exchange of 
written submissions between the parties on the merits ended on 6 June 2018 when the 
Secretariat of the Tribunal received the Respondent's Rejoinder. 

 
III. ARGUMENTS OF THE PARTIES 

 
A. ARGUMENT OF THE APPLICANT 

 
10. The Applicant considers that the Respondent's decision is untenable, on both substantial and 

formal grounds. 
 

11. From a procedural point of view, he asserts that the Director of Human Resources was not 
competent to make the decision to dismiss him. To that end, he refers to the Bank's Staff 
Regulations and Rules and the provisions of the October 2012 Delegation of Authority Matrix 
relating to summary dismissal to support his claim that only the President of the Bank has 
jurisdiction to approve a summary dismissal.  
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12. The Applicant then argues that there is a second procedural flaw because his right to due 
process under Staff Rule 101.02 as a staff member was violated in the Disciplinary Panel 
proceeding.  
 

13. The Applicant considers that his right of defence was violated as he was not informed of the 
initiation of disciplinary action against him when he was summoned before the Disciplinary 
Panel, in violation of Rule 102.05 (a) of the Staff Rules.  
 

14. The Applicant further asserts that he did not receive written notification of the allegations 
against him, in violation of the aforementioned Staff Rule 101.02, and that the guarantee of this 
right of defence is protected by established jurisprudence applied by international 
administrative tribunals.  
 

15. He also submits that he did not have a reasonable time to prepare his defence as he received 
the invitation for an interview via video conference by email on Friday, 3 March 2017 at 11:29 
(GMT) and the conference was scheduled for Tuesday 7 March 2017.  
 

16. The Applicant states that, without his knowledge or presence the Disciplinary Panel heard the 
testimony of Ms FD, Card Management Senior Manager, and Mr. A-B K, Division Manager FIFC2, 
Mr J. KK, Lead Regional Infrastructure Development Specialist, PICU, SM, COCD Resident 
Representative, as well as his supervisor at the time of the incident. In his Application, the 
Applicant stresses that he was therefore not given the opportunity to challenge their testimony 
before the Disciplinary Panel. 
 

17. The Applicant is also of the opinion that his dismissal for serious misconduct is vitiated by 
several substantive errors.  

 
18. First, he submits that there is a violation of the double jeopardy rule which prohibits the 

imposition of additional disciplinary measures for acts that have already given rise to a 
disciplinary sanction, and that this right is clearly recognized by the jurisprudence of 
international administrative tribunals.  
  

19. The Applicant stresses that he reimbursed the money withdrawn with the Bank's travel card in 
full and immediately. 
 

20. The Applicant is also of the opinion that the Respondent has erred in the legal characterization 
of the facts and that this Tribunal has already found in Derris Jenkins-Johnston v ADB, 
Application No. 2004/02, that a dismissal decision cannot validly be based on an erroneous legal 
characterization of the facts. According to the Applicant's interpretation, travel card misuse 
does not constitute “serious misconduct” within the meaning of Presidential Directive 02/2008 
and the Travel Card Manual.  
 

21. The Applicant further asserts that the Human Resources Director allegedly concealed from the 
Disciplinary Panel the existence of the preliminary investigation report of the Integrity and Anti-
Corruption Department (IACD) and that, as a result, the Panel made recommendations that 
were void ab initio.  
 

22. Moreover, the Applicant states that, in the meantime, his professional career has remained 
relatively unchanged. He discharged his responsibilities, completed a training course from 11 to 
29 April 2016 and on 4 July 2016, his contract was renewed for the second time for a duration of 
two years, that is, until 13 February 2018. He continued to oversee all operations assigned to 
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him, participating in 15 operational missions, including 10 missions as Head of Delegation of the 
Bank.  
 

23. Finally, to conclude his arguments challenging the merits of his summary dismissal for serious 
misconduct, the Applicant is of the opinion that the contested decision violates the principle of 
proportionality.  
 

B. DAMAGES REQUESTED 
 

24. In his submissions, the Applicant request that the Tribunal: 
 

- Annul the decision of 6 April 2017 to dismiss him for serious misconduct of 6 April 
2017; 

- Order back pay between the date of his salary termination following the dismissal in 
April 2017 and that of the Tribunal’s judgment; 

- Order the payment of three years’ salary and benefits to compensate for the unfair 
dismissal, including UA 351,155, or EUR 445,663 representing three years' wages, and 
UA 48,672, or EUR 61,772 for benefits; 

- back pay of salary, allowances and benefits between the date of termination of his 
salary following the dismissal in April 2017 and the date of the Tribunal’s judgment, 
including: 
(i) UA 7,884 or EUR 10,007 for monthly salary and allowances; 
(ii) UA 1,870 or EUR 2,373 for monthly benefits; 
(iii) UA 10,106 or EUR 12,826 for entitlements; 
(iv) UA 16,224, or EUR 20,591 for the reimbursement of school fees for dependent 

children for the year 2017/2018. 
- Order the payment of transportation costs to Libreville and storage in Kinshasa of 

personal effects for an amount of UA 14,914, or EUR 18,929 on 30 April 2018, which 
will increase monthly by UA 362, or EUR 460, as of 1 May 2018 until the Tribunal 
issues its judgment; 

- Order the reimbursement of mission expenses not reimbursed by the Respondent 
amounting to UA 3,649, or EUR 4,631; 

- Order the Bank to pay an equivalent of twelve (12) months' salary in compensation 
for the injury caused by the dismissal by a person without authority; 

- Order the Bank to pay an equivalent of twelve (12) months' salary in compensation 
for the damage caused by the unlawful reopening of the disciplinary proceedings after 
the decision to dismiss and close the complaint, which became res judicata; 

- Order the Bank to pay an equivalent of twelve (12) months' salary in compensation 
for the injury caused by the breach of due process; 

- Order the Bank to pay the sum of UA 15,579, or EUR 20,000, in compensation for the 
moral damage suffered by him; 

- Order the Bank to pay the sum of UA 15,579, or EUR 20,000, in compensation for the 
moral damage suffered by him; 

- Order that any reference to his dismissal be stricken from his record ; 
- Order the Bank to pay the sum of EUR 20,294 for legal costs and fees incurred. 
- All sums allocated to him will bear interest at 5% from the date of the Tribunal’s 

judgment on the merits of his application. 
 
C. ARGUMENT OF THE RESPONDENT 

 
25. In its Reply and Rejoinder, the Respondent refutes the arguments concerning the alleged 

technical and substantive flaws in the decision taken to dismiss the Applicant without notice. 
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26. In its Reply, the Respondent sets out in detail the Bank's regulations on professional travel and 

the use of travel cards. It cites Presidential Directive No. 2/2008 on the Policy on the Use of 
Travel Cards and the Travel Card Manual to support its argument. The Respondent states that it 
is clearly stated that this means of payment is exclusively intended to enable staff to pay for 
their travel expenses on official missions. It stresses that it is also clear that the cardholder who 
infringes those rules is liable to disciplinary action for misusing the card.  
 

27. The Respondent has set out the unauthorized withdrawals made by the Applicant using his 
travel card since October 2014, which ceased only upon the dismissal of the Applicant. The 
Respondent was required to recover the following sums from the Applicant : 

 
a. In 2014, the Respondent deducted from the salary paid to the Applicant the sum of 

thirty-two thousand seven hundred and forty-two point twenty-eight units of account 
(UA 32,742.28), the equivalent of the sum of thirty-nine thousand nine hundred and 
seventy-five euro and eighty-five cents (EUR 39,975.85).  
 

b. The following year, that is, in 2015, the deduction came to the sum of thirty thousand 
seven hundred and ninety-four point eighty-two units of account (UA 30,794.82), the 
equivalent of the sum of thirty-five thousand one hundred and one euro and eighty-
eight cents (EUR 35,101.88). 
 

c. For the year 2016, the Respondent deducted from the salary paid to the Applicant the 
sum of forty-two thousand seven hundred and seventy and ninety-one units of 
account (UA 42,770.91), the equivalent of fifty-three thousand three hundred and 
twenty-three euro and thirty-eight cents (EUR 53,323.38). 

 
28. The Respondent believes that the Applicant’s behaviour clearly demonstrates the complete 

disregard he had for internal rules governing the use of the travel card, and that he misused this 
payment method that was strictly meant for professional use, as if it were an additional source 
of income. 
 

29. The Respondent disputes the alleged technical errors. It indicates that in the case of disciplinary 
dismissals, the Tribunal's power of review is limited, with deference to be shown to the Bank’s 
decision. It confirms that the dismissal decision was taken lawfully by the Bank’s authorities. The 
Respondent refutes the Applicant's assertion that it was incumbent upon the President of the 
Bank, under the Delegation of Authority Matrix, to sign the Applicant's dismissal decision.  
 

30. Similarly, the Respondent states that it complied with the pre-dismissal procedure. Once the 
misuse of the card had been discovered, it sent the Applicant, as of 8 March 2016, a request for 
explanation pursuant to Staff Rule 101.03 relating to disciplinary proceedings, expressly 
referring to the internal texts which may have been violated as well as the precise and 
substantiated allegations against him with regard to the misuse of the travel card.  
 

31. The Respondent also challenges the substantive arguments advanced by the Applicant. It asserts 
that it has not sanctioned the Applicant several times for the same acts, in breach of the double 
jeopardy rule. Indeed, the cancellation of the travel card and the recovery of the sums unduly 
and unreasonably withdrawn by the Applicant do not fall within the application of the 
aforementioned principle. It qualifies them as corrective and stewardship measures, and not as 
disciplinary action. 
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32. The Respondent is of the view that the Applicant's assertion that he was effectively demoted in 
the selection procedure for the position of Principal Transport Economist (PL4) is unfounded and 
unrelated to the facts of the case. It stresses that the only reason for the Applicant's failure to 
be selected for the position was that he was not the best candidate for the position that was 
open to competition. 

 
33. The Respondent challenges several aspects of the argument that the referral by the Director of 

the Human Resources Department to the Disciplinary Panel constitutes an unlawful reopening 
of the closed preliminary investigation and violates the Bank's Standard Operating Procedures 
governing the investigation of sanctionable practices. 
 

34. It also rejects the Applicant's argument that the Respondent’s request for an explanation was 
improper in that it did not refer to the relevant articles of the Staff Rules and Regulations and 
merely recalled Presidential Directive No. 02/2008 concerning the Travel Policy.  
 

35. The Respondent adds that it complied with the statutory deadlines. It notes that the fourteen 
(14) day time limit imposed by Rule 101.03 (b) of the Staff Regulations aims to allow the 
individuals involved to respond to the allegations and not to appear before the Disciplinary 
Panel and that it complied with this period. In addition, the Respondent asserts that the 
Applicant must have been aware of the reason for the summons before the Disciplinary Panel as 
he knew of the IACD report and acknowledged the travel card misuse in his letter of 
explanation. Similarly, the Applicant cannot argue that the fact that he was not given the 
opportunity to contradict witnesses was prejudicial to him. 
 

36. The Respondent argues the Applicant acted in violation of the Staff Rules and Regulations, which 
require employees of the Bank to conduct themselves with integrity, honesty and loyalty, in the 
Bank's best interests. It concludes that by his behaviour, the Applicant violated the employer's 
trust thereby permanently breaking the bond of trust necessary for any employment contract 
which is all the more critical within the framework of an international financial institution such 
as the Bank. 
 

37. The Respondent further submits that the Applicant was guilty of disloyal conduct by continuing 
to report to work after being notified of his dismissal on 6 April 2016 and that he could not 
validly believe that after that date he could pursue his normal professional activities and that his 
contract had remained intact.  
 

38. Likewise, the Respondent submits that there is no proof that the Applicant was unable to 
recover sums advanced to pre-finance missions to the Bank, and that he did not pursue the 
matter. The Respondent recalls that according to its Rules, it is not the responsibility of its 
employees to finance their missions and that they must simply submit proof of the expenses of 
their authorized missions to be reimbursed. 
 

39. The Respondent rejects the Applicant's arguments and considers that the decision of dismissal 
for serious misconduct is proportionate to the serious acts with which he was charged.  
 

40. The Respondent disputes the Applicant's claim that the IACD Report exonerated him, as, in its 
view, this report led to the opposite conclusion, escalating the charge of the repeated misuse of 
the travel card from a simple allegation to proven facts that did not require further 
investigation. In its Rejoinder, the Respondent stresses that the the disciplinary power has 
discretion as to the choice of sanction depending on the nature of the misconduct. 
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41. Finally, the Respondent argues that all the so-called updated claims for compensation for 
damage and the Applicant's new claims presented in his Reply are inadmissible. It suggests that 
the Tribunal limit itself to the compensation claimed in Application No. 2017/04 and to the 
written submissions exchanged by the parties. 

 
42. The Respondent asks that the Tribunal deny the Application in its entirety. 

 
IV. THE LAW 
 
43. The resolution of the dispute depends primarily on the legality of the dismissal decision of 6 

April 2017. Against this decision, the Applicant raises a number of grievances: 
 

- Incompetence of the Director of the Department of Human Resources Management to 
make the contested decision 

- Applicant's lack of information regarding the initiation of disciplinary proceedings 
against him  

- Absence of written notification of the allegations and accusations against him from the 
administration 

- Failure to provide reasonable time to prepare his defence and to be assisted by a 
member of staff in conducting his defence. 

- Failure to respect the adversarial principle in that the Applicant was not put in a 
position to challenge the evidence that was received by the Disciplinary Panel. 

- Violation of the double jeopardy rule in that the Applicant was sanctioned twice for the 
same acts, with two separate and successive disciplinary procedures.  

- Administrative error in the legal qualification of the acts as “serious misconduct" 
- Non-compliance with the principle of proportionality. 
- The Applicant adds, in his Reply, that he was the victim, as a result of the unfair 

disciplinary procedure, of a demotion and which had caused him injury. 
- In the same Reply, the Applicant submits that, contrary to the assertion by the Bank's 

administration, he did not admit the facts alleged against him. 
 

44. The alleged demotion of the Applicant, as alleged by the Applicant and his continuing to report 
for duty after his dismissal as alleged by the Respondent, relate to facts subsequent to the 
dismissal decision of 6 April 2017. The Tribunal shall not consider these arguments which have 
no bearing on the real issue at hand, in this case, the lawfulness of the dismissal decision 
contested by the Applicant. 
 
Incompetence of the Director of the Department of Human Resources Management to make 
the contested decision 

 
45. According to the Applicant, pursuant to Staff Rule 611.00 (b) and Item 12.6 on the Delegation of 

Authority Matrix, the dismissal should have been pronounced by the President of the Bank and 
no other official. The letter of dismissal was signed by the Director of the Department of Human 
Resources, with the approval of the Vice President who endorsed the recommendations of the 
Disciplinary Panel. This is consistent with the Delegation Matrix which provides that disciplinary 
matters affecting PL3-PL8 personnel (the Applicant being at the PL-5 level) are within the 
competence of the Vice President, CHVP.  
 

46. The Tribunal recognizes that according to Rule 6.11 of the Staff Rules and the provisions of the 
Staff Regulations the President of the Bank is the authority empowered to apply a measure of 
dismissal. Rule 611.00 states that “Any termination of appointment by the Bank under these 
Rules shall be decided upon by the President.” 
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47. Chapter 10 of the Staff Rules, which deals with inter alia disciplinary measures, provides in Rule 

102.05(c) that "Within thirty (30) days of the submission of the Disciplinary Panel's report on 
any complaint submitted to it, the Vice-President shall decide whether or not to impose 
disciplinary measures". In addition, Staff Rule 102.05 (b) provides that the Vice President may 
extend this period. As a result, the Vice President's competence in disciplinary matters is clearly 
recognized by the Staff Rules. 
 

48. What must now be considered is whether, according to the delegation matrix, the Vice 
President is the competent authority to take disciplinary decisions concerning employees at  
Grade PL5, and if, in fact, the Vice President approved the dismissal decision signed by the 
Director of Human Resources. The Applicant used section  12. 6 of the delegation matrix entitled 
"summary dismissal (with the legal advice of GECL) as a basis, which recognizes the competence 
of the President, for approval, with the validation of the CHRM. The Bank, on the other hand,  
points to section 12.4, entitled "dismissal for disciplinary reasons” as a basis. For grades 
between PL3 and PL6, the CSVP Vice President has the authority to approve, while the CHRM 
Director has the authority to review and recommend. Although this delegation of authority 
matrix is not entirely clear, the Tribunal accepts the competence of the Vice President to 
approve and that of the CHRM Director to "recommend/review".  
 

49. The Bank states that “the letter of dismissal was signed by the Director of the Department of 
Human Resources with the approval of the Vice President who endorsed the recommendations 
of the Disciplinary Panel”. The Tribunal notes that the report of the Disciplinary Panel was sent 
to the Vice-President CHVP on 21 March and that he, therefore, would have read and approved 
the recommendation of the Disciplinary Panel before  the CHRM Director signed the final 
decision. The Bank notes that the Vice President (CHVP) was one of the first recipients of the 
decision to dismiss and that, at the time of signing, the Vice-President was copied on the e-mail 
notification of the decision to dismiss the Applicant dated 6 April 2017 and the Applicant's 
acknowledgement of receipt of the email message. 
 

50. For the above reasons, the Tribunal rejects the Applicant's contention as to the alleged lack of 
competence of the Director who made the dismissal decision. 

 
The Applicant's lack of information regarding the initiation of disciplinary proceedings against 
him 

 
51. The Bank submits that the Applicant was duly informed of the disciplinary action and the 

charges against him in the letter requesting an explanation dated 8 March 2016. The request for 
a formal written answer, under Staff Rule 101.03 on Disciplinary Proceedings, clearly referred to 
the allegation  of travel card misuse and identified the Respondent’s internal regulations that 
were allegedly violated by the Applicant. The Respondent requested that the Applicant explain 
his conduct and provide his response within the 14-day period provided for in Staff Rule 101.03 
(b). The Applicant submits that the request for an explanation did not refer to the charges and 
the provisions of the Staff Rules and the Code of Conduct allegedly violated, which were 
subsequently held against him. Moreover, the request for explanation was time-barred. The 
Applicant further submits that the decision of IACD dismissed the case against him.  
 

52. The Respondent’s  request for explanation was worded as follows: 
 
"These transactions date from 28 January 2016 to 29 February 2016 and are not related to 
official Bank missions. Your actions constitute an unauthorized use of the Bank’s property 
and are contrary to Articles 3.3 and 4.3 of Presidential Directive 02/2008 on the use of 
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travel cards" This letter specifically drew the Applicant's attention to the fact that "upon 
receipt of (his) response, the case may be forwarded to the Staff Integrity and Ethics Office 
(SIEO) for further investigation". 

 
The author of this request for explanation did in fact extend the 14-day period provided for in 
the Staff Regulations, between 8 March 2016 and 23 March 2016, to enable the Applicant to 
submit his reply. The reply was sent to the Director of Human Resources on 22 March 2016. 
While the Bank did not expressly refer in this letter to all the Rules that could be used as the 
basis for the disciplinary proceedings against the Applicant, it did expressly refer to Articles 3.3 
and 4.3 of Presidential Directive No. 02/2008. In addition, the charges against the Applicant 
were clearly stated in the letter: "Your actions constitute an unauthorized use of the Bank’s 
property”. Unauthorized use of the Bank’s property is clearly an offence that may give rise to 
disciplinary action. 
 

53. To dispute the effect of this request for an explanation, the Applicant further claims that its only 
purpose was to reopen an investigation, and consequently a second disciplinary action, whereas 
IACD had exculpated the Applicant, by pronouncing a dismissal which had the effect of making 
the case res judicata. The Tribunal finds that the Applicant misinterprets the meaning of the 
decision taken by IACD. In its memorandum of 29 September 2016, IACD did not exonerate the 
Applicant, it confirmed the charges against him. IACD acknowledged that the issues raised by 
CHRM were not mere allegations but facts that had been admitted by the Applicant in his letter 
of 22 March 2016, in which he acknowledged the allegations against him, expressed regret for 
his conduct and requested the indulgence and forgiveness of the Bank’s management, 
promising not to commit the offence again in the future. Given these admissions, IACD felt that 
the case did not require further investigation. IACD also considered that the fraudulent use of 
the business travel card warranted both "corrective" sanctions, i.e. the withdrawal of the card 
and the reimbursement of amounts improperly obtained by the Applicant through the use of 
the travel card, and disciplinary sanctions. As the Bank’s management had already taken 
"corrective" measures IACD felt that CHRM had enough information to initiate disciplinary 
action. The Applicant was aware of all these elements and cannot claim not to have been 
informed. This is corroborated by the memorandum of 4 March 2016 by which the CGSP 
director proceeded with the final withdrawal of the travel card stating that it was "a repeat 
offence of misuse".  
 
The absence of written notification of the allegations and accusations against him from the 
administration.  
 

54. In this case, the acts committed through the Applicant’s misuse of the travel card are 
indisputable. They are established by bank statements systematically documenting the use of 
the card. These acts are also established by the numerous exchanges between the Applicant and 
the Bank’s financial control services requesting justifications from the Applicant for the misuse 
of the travel card.  The Applicant could not and did not dispute the facts. Even though the Bank 
did not refer to all the texts on which disciplinary proceedings were based, it is right in 
maintaining that the request for an explanation was sufficiently explicit to serve as written 
notification of the charges against the Applicant. The Applicant was able to respond to these 
accusations by his letter of 22 March 2017 and was thus able to defend himself before the 
administration of the Bank and subsequently before the Disciplinary Panel. The Tribunal, 
therefore, considers that the Bank respected Rule 101. 02 of the Staff Regulations, which states: 
“No disciplinary measure shall be imposed against a staff member unless and until he/she has 
been given the opportunity to answer the charges against him/her.” 
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Failure to provide reasonable time to prepare his defence and to be assisted by a member of 
staff to conduct his defence.  
 

55. Following the letter of 22 March 2017, the file was submitted to IACD on 31 August 2016. The 
report of IACD was adopted on 29 September 2016. In this report, IACD considered that the 
Bank's administration had sufficient information to initiate disciplinary proceedings. The Bank 
then referred the matter to the Disciplinary Panel on 10 February 2017.  The question is 
whether these elements meet the requirements of section 101. 03 and 102.04 of the Staff Rules.  
 

56. The Tribunal is of the view that CHRM's request for an explanation from the Applicant on 8 
March 2016 is compliant with paragraph (a) of Rule 101. 03. The time allowed to the Applicant 
to respond to this request may be considered as corresponding to paragraph (b) of the same 
provision, for the reasons identified in paragraph 53 of these reasons. The rest of the process, 
that is, the staff member's response and referral to the Disciplinary Panel, meet the 
requirements of paragraph (c) of Staff Rules 101. 03 and 102.04 on the referral to the 
Disciplinary Panel. The intervention of IACD, which had the effect of extending the time limits 
for the disciplinary procedure, did not result in the splitting of the case, contrary to what the 
Applicant claims. 

 
Failure to respect the adversarial principle in that the Applicant was not given the opportunity 
to challenge evidence that was received by the Disciplinary Panel. 

 
57. The Applicant complains that he was not afforded an opportunity to challenge certain evidence 

led before the Disciplinary Panel. The Tribunal is concerned by the fact that the Disciplinary 
Panel received and reviewed evidence in the absence of the Applicant. The Applicant was not 
afforded an opportunity to rebut such testimony. This is a violation of the ordinary rules of due 
process and could amount to a fundamental breach. However, in the circumstances of this 
matter, where the Applicant has admitted to the contraventions with which he has been 
charged and was given an opportunity to explain his conduct before the Disciplinary Panel, there 
has been no material violation of his rights. In addition, having regard to the financial 
documents produced by the Bank, the evidence against the Applicant was indisputable. The 
Tribunal confirms the Disciplinary Panel’s actions on this issue. 

 
Violation of the double jeopardy rule 

 
58. The Applicant complains that the Bank sanctioned him twice for the same acts, applying two 

successive disciplinary proceedings. The Tribunal notes that the withdrawal of the professional 
bank card is an action that does not constitute a disciplinary sanction. A disciplinary sanction 
affects the official's status by measures relating to his rights and obligations under the Staff 
Regulations and Rules. The withdrawal of the travel card is a stewardship measure that aims to 
avoid the repeated misuse of the Bank’s property and money. It is not disciplinary. Therefore, 
the Tribunal rejects the Applicant's contention on this issue. 

 
Administrative error in the legal qualification of the facts as "serious misconduct". 

 
59.  The actions of the Applicant are characterized by their persistence over several years. The 

repeated misuse of the travel card is spread over the years 2014, 2015, and 2016 during which 
the travel card was used by the Applicant outside any authorized mission and in some cases to 
draw cash during his paid vacation. The Disciplinary Panel noted that: “This is a case of serious 
misconduct committed repeatedly and knowingly for significant amounts”. The Disciplinary 
Panel also found the Applicant’s recidivism to be an aggravating circumstances. The Tribunal 
accepts the Respondent’s characterization of the Applicant’s actions as misconduct justifying 
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summary dismissal, which suffers neither from an error of law nor a manifest error of 
assessment. It is indeed a particularly serious case of misconduct that the Bank was entitled to 
sanction by dismissal. The Tribunal therefore rejects  the Applicant's argument that there was a 
violation of the principle of proportionality. 

 
V. THE DECISION 

 
60. On these grounds,  

 
The Tribunal decides: 

 
i) The request for annulment of the Applicant's dismissal decision is rejected. 
ii) All the other claims of the Applicant are also rejected. 

 
 
 
 
Leona Valerie THERON    Vice-president  
 
 
Abdoulkader DILEITA    Executive Secretary 
 
 
COUNSEL FOR THE APPLICANT 
 
Serge NZEPA 
 
 
COUNSELS FOR THE RESPONDENT 
 
Godfred PENN      Acting General Counsel 
Omesiri AKPOFURE-IDRISS    Chief Legal Counsel, OIC PGCL.4 
Fathallah EL-GUERNAOUI    Chief Legal Counsel 

 




